
..;.........u-' 

i......""..;;.:_ 

=--

- 

Feb. l6thi_l§28 

Eoerd of School CC4;iS?lOflS3S, 
. Feb. 15th, L223 

|.-:- 

«3..?. 

His worship the never, 
and Gity Council. 

ac-.3-.-.

— 

we 

--_ 

I-..._..' 

-'. 

Gentlemen:— 
I h.nd you herewith, by :r9er of 

1 the Board of School Gommissioners, copy of the Eetigotee 
for 1923-29, as approved by them, and in accordance with 
resolution adopted by them at their meeting Feoru;ry 

herewith be adojt 
be transmitted to 
with the request t 

Hi. '-.‘-Iorr~:‘:1 
_ _\. , 

hat tne Git? Council in— y: 
s it of the City 

e sum sufficient to yield Fsur Hundred end 
Thirty Six Thousand, One Hundrid end 
Twenty-sets: Dollers and Fifty—seven cents __ 
(436,l27.57) that being the amount requir e g; 
for the support end maintenance of the i; 
Schools under the charge of the Board for tte fifl 
Year ending April 30th, i929, and in eccord— ' 

ance with Chapter Xll, Sec.9OO and fOllOTl;3, 4 

City Charter, and amendments" y‘ 

This amount does not include interest, an 
on debentures issued for the schools by the City itself, 33 
nor an amount to eupulemeot pensions paid to retired " 
teachers.

i 

I em, "L 
Yours sincerely, 1 
S.J.Wileon, L 
SECRETARY fie

I 

A large numwer of reaclere or the 3
L 

Public Schools were in attendance and His fitrehip the 3 
‘I Mayor asked the delegation if they wiehec to edfrees the 5 

Souncil. By unanimous consent of Council it was deciied 
thet Jr. Cumrings, Principal of St.;ery'e School edireee 
the Council on behalf of the School Taocnere on the gaueer 
of restoring the salaries of tee teachers to the amounts 
paid previous to 1924 when a ieduct;;; of ; and 10% W85 
made. 

Worship the Layer refers the estirr es to tee F:'e:ce
I 

! Committee for report.
;



flIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII-I--"""‘______________________________ 

Feb. 16th 1 , 928 

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by 
Alderman Raine that the policy of restoring the salaries 
of School Teeehers and other Civic officials be dealt 
with at this meeting. 

His Worship the mayor rules the motion 
out of order. 

Aldermen Power appealed from the ruling 
of the Chair seconded by Alderman Reins. 

The City Clerk put the question “Shall 
the decision of the Chair be sustained?“ 

A vote being taken there appeared ~ 

to sustain the ruling of the Ghair 13 and against it 

2 as follows: 

FOR AGAINST 
Aldermen Weston 

Shannon 
Mitchell 
Tobin 
Redden 
Smith 
Ryan 
Corbin 
O'Toole 
Drysdale 
Robertson 
Smeltzer 
Robinson— 13 

Alderman Reins 
Power 

l2_ 

The City Clerk declares the ruling of 
the Ghai:/sustained. 

LEGISLATION RE COMMERCIAL SALESHEE 

Alhrman Eobuff on behalf of 
Privileges Committee submits the folio in 

amendment relating to the licensing of 
business in the City who are not assessed: 

_5u3l 

.-...».v- 

4-.,..-._..

. 

-;.,_..... 

..

. 

....-_:I... 

.' 

-._



February 16th, 1928 
.-~. 

...‘..-~ 

4... 

n.. 

... 

(1) No person shall, without a license therefor, 
sell goods, wares or merchandise from any office, hotel, 
lodging house or private dwelling, and no person shall, 
without a license therefor, take orders for the sale of 
any goods, wares or merchandise from samples displayed 
in any office, hotel, lodging house or private dwelling. 

(2) Nothing in this Section shall apply to: 
(8) 
The sale of goods, wares or merchandise by 

any person , firm or corporation regularly doing bus— 
iness in the City from a fixed place of business and 
assessed by the City in the sum of Two Thousand Dollars 
or upwards: 

(b) The taking of orders for the sale of 
goods, wares or merchandise, whether from samples or 
otherwise, from a merchant or tradesmen, dealing in or 
using in his trade or business, goods, wares or mer— 
chandise of the same or a similar nature to those for 
which such order is taken, provided that said merchant _. 
or tradesmen thereafter proposes to sell said goods, wares,‘ 
or merchandise in his own business, whether by wholesale 
or retail, or to use the same in his trade; 

(0) The sale of goods, wares and merchandise 
for religious or charitable purposes: 

(d) Any person, who is a bona fide resident 
of the City and is assessed by the City in the sum of 
Six Hundred Dollars or more, or any person resident of 
the City in the employ of a person so resident and 
assessed, and such goods, wares or merchandise so sold or 
offered for sale are the property of said persons so 
assessed at the time the order therefor is taken or the 
sale thereof is made , and such order is taken or such 
sale is made from the office or private dwelling of said 
person so assessed: 

(e) Any person bringing into the City milk, 
vegetables, fruit or other products of his own farm 
or garden or forest for sale, or selling or offering 
to sell same at the green market ( so called) or in any 
other part of the City: 

(f) Any fisherman bringing into the City 
fish caught by himself for sale, or selling or offering 
to sell the same: 

(3) In any prosecution instituted for breach 
of any of the provisions of this Section, the burden 
of proving an exemption under any of the Clauses (a) 
(B) ,(C), (d) ,(e) or (f) shall be on the person 

_5ua-



. 
behalf of the Board of Trade was,by unanimous 

February 16th 1928 

who contravenes or fails to comply with the pro- 
visions of this Section shall, for each offence, 
be liable to a penalty of not less than Three Hundred n 
Dollars, and in default of payment to imprisonment for J A 
a term not exceeding one month. '

‘ 

(fl) The license required by this Section shall be 
signed by the Mayor and Clerk, and issued by the clerk, 
and shall expire on the 30th day of April next after i 
the date of the issue thereof, and the fee for such 
license shall be Three Hundred Dollars 

Colonel Phinney who was present on 
‘ 

_ H 

consent of Council, permitted to address the meeting "E1 

on the subject of the proposed amendment. 

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded 

by Alderman Robinson that the Draft Act be approved 
/// and adopted and incorporated in the Gity‘e Bill to be 

.x»” 
/J/;4;»- presented to the Legislature. Motion passed. M 

/, . 

ST .PATRIOKS GIRLS SCHOOL 
LACK OF ACCOMHODATIONS 
Read letter Board of School Commissioners 

re overcrowding at the St.Patriok Girl's School, covering 
report of G.K. Butler, Supervisor and. F.E.Hull,

E 

Superintendent. gi 

R 

J 
Referred to the Finance Committee E 

é‘);/#4¢g?;— for report.
i 

WORKS QEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS 
Read report of the Committee on Works é 

recommendingfbr payment accounts amounting to $lO30?.28: 

_5u5_



February l6thp1$fl§ 

City Works Office, 
Ha.1if:"LX, N.S., 

Feb. 15th 1928 

Acccunte—Worke and Water Departments 

Hie Worship the Mayor, 
and city Council. 
Gentlemen:- 

The Works Committee recommend for pay- 
ment eccounte attached hereto for the amount of 
$10,307.26 chargeable as follows: 

Water Dept. Oapitcl $66.23 
current 1,046.25 $1,112.48 

Works Dept. Oapital $H87.H9 
Current 0 . e,z I 31 %,19u.eo 

$_l_i._Z;___ 

Respectfully eubmitted, 
M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

Moved by Alderman Shannon,eeconded by 
Alderman Eryedale that the report be adopted and 
accounts paid. Motion passed. 

GENERAL ACCOUNTS 

Reed report of the Finance Committee 
recommending for payment accounts amounting to 

$1,010.34: 
Committee Room, City Hall, 

Feb. 15th, 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gent1emen:* 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee 
held this day, the attached list of accounts, amounting 
to $1,0l0.3H, was passed as correct and recommended to 
the City Council for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 
B.A.Westcn 

CHAIHHAN 
_5u6_



FebruerV‘16th, 1928 

Moved by Alderman Westoh,seocnded by 
Alderman Power that the report be adopted and accounts 

paid. Motion passed. 

SPRING GARDEN ROAD ENGINE sever" 
LEASE or ssops 3-5 seems GARDEN ROAD -

5 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

and City Engineer re lease of shops # 3 and 5 Spring 
Garden Road: 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

Feb. 13th 1928 

3-5 Spring Garden Road—Lease 
His Worship the Mayor and City 
Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

Attached hereto is report of City 
Engineer on tenders for lease of premises # 3—5 Spring 
Garden Road. 

The Works Committee recommends that 
the tender of the Nova Seotia Undertaking Company for 
$900.00 per year be accepted subject to the following 
conditions or restrictions» 

That no bodies be brought to the 
buildings 

That the premises be used for show 
rooms only and that no caskets be displayed in the 
windows: 

Respectfully submitted, 
M.A.Hunter

_ CLERK OF WORKS 

City Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

Feb.lst 1928 
LEASE OF PREMISES Nc,3—5 
QPRING GARDEN ROAD 
His Worship the Mayor. 
Sir:— 

I beg to report on the tenders for 
the lease of the ground floor of the premises No,3—5 
Spring Garden Road owned by the City, thet in response 

_5h7_

r I 

_.u-an-t

. 

'- 

-"-- 

.._..- 

.___'



D 
Nova Scotia Undertaking Company proposes to use the 

February 16th 1928 

to an advertisement two offers were received, Nova 
Scotia Undertaking Company $900.00 per annum and 
John E.0ahill $725.00 per annum. The premises are now 
under Ease at a rental of $780.00 a year to J.D. 
Layers & Oompany which lease will expire on the let 
of May, 1928. 

Last fall with permission of the Committee 
on Works, the shop was sub—divided by the lessee and 
one half is occupied by him as a painters shop and H 
the other is sub—let to Cahill & Company who donduct .h 
a grocery and fruit business in it. g 

I have interviewed the two tenders and Mr. . 
Cahill states he intends to use the premises as one H 
store for a grocery shop. Mr. Cruikshank of the 3 

.4 

Store as an office, and show room for caskets etc., Pi but says that he does not intend using it for eigher -‘E 

morgue or funeral purposes and that no bodies will }g be kept there. 3 

I have received protests against the use ,L 
of these premises for an undertaking establishment 4? from the owners of the five adjoining properties, it 
also from the Veteran Fireman's Association who occupy ‘t 
the top floor of the premises and also from the 3 Director of the Technical Education Branch of the p 
Province. Copies of these are attached. 3” 

_ 
If the premises were conducted in the same

; manner as the ordinary undertaking establishment is,
{ these protests should have considerable weight. I * 

doubt if any one of the Committee would care about ; having such a business near his residence. The 1* 
Veteran Firemen have their club rooms over head and 
are directly interested in the type of business 
conducted underneath them. 

Apart from the interest of the individual, 
it would also seem that from a public view point these 
premises should not be used for the purpose mentioned 
They are on one of our main arteries of travel and 
in the immediate vicinity of four Churches, two 
Schools, the Court House and Technical College, and in 
my opinion.there'the City can as in this case control 
it, the premises should not be let for the purpsse 
proposed. 

Mr. Cruikshank asks that in the event of the 
Committee refusing to recommend the least to him for an 
undertaking establishment that it will specify for what 
purposes it may be used as he is prepared to take the 
property and carry on any business that may be sanctioned 
by the Committee. 

Respectfully submitted, 7 

H.W.Johnston 3 

CITY ENGINEER ? 

_5hg_



February 16th, 1928 

His Worship the Hgyor informs the 
Council thrt a delegation is present and would like 
to address the meeting on the subject of the report: 

By unanimous eonsent Professor Howard 
Murray was permitted to address the Council on behalf 
of himself and other property owners of Spring Garden 
Reed protesting against the building being leased for 
purposes mentioned in the report. 

Moved by Alderman Drysdnle seconded by 
Alderman 0'Tcc1e_thnt the report of the Committee on 
Works be adopted.

d 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ryan 
seconded by Alderman Reins that the report of the 
Gommittee on Works be not adopted. 

Amendment put and passed nine voting for 
the same and seven against it as follows: 

FOR THE AHENDHENT AGAINST IT 
Aldermen Weston Aldermen Smith 

Shannon O'Toole 
Mitchell Power 
Redden Drysdnle 
Gnstonguny Robertson 
McDuff Smeltzer 
Rains Robinson 
Ryan 

-7- Ccrbin?;9 

CITY HOKE AND T. B. HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS 
Read report of the Charities Committee 

recommending for payment accounts amounting to 
$6,7Hl.3S chargeable to the City Home and $6,227.61 
chargeable to T.B.Hcspitnl: * 

_5h9_ 

..—»a‘



:a=—:-'i. 

-_ 

February 16th, 1928 

Halifax, H.S.Feb.10th 1928 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and members of City Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

The Charities Committee met this day and 
beg to submit the following report: 

MEHBERS PR1SEET:- The Chairman, Aldermen 
Drysdale, Ryan,HcGarthy,Robertson and Redden. 
CITY HOEE AND T. s. HOSPITAL Accounts JANUARY 1928 
AMOUNT s6,ju1.3s 
city Home accounts for the month of January 1928 amounting 
to $6,7Ml.3S are recommended for payment. 
TUBERCULQSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS JANUARY 1928 AMOUNT 
$6,227.61 

Tuberculosis Hospita1_accounts for the 
month of January 1928 amounting to $6,227.61 are re- 
commended for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 
B.A.Weeton, 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by 
Alderman Drysdale that the report be adopted and accounts 
paid. Motion passed 

FIRE DEPARTEEHT ACCOUNTS 
Read report of the Committee of Firewards 

recommending for payment accounts chargeable to the 

Fire Department $9,613.22 and to Fire Alarm Telegraph 
Syst em $339 . 3-I-2: 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
Feb.8th, 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gent1emen:— 

At a meeting of the Committee of Fire» 
wards held this da , the attached lists of accounts 
amounting to $389.K2 chargeable to Fire Alarm Maintenance, 
and $9,613.22 chargeable to fire department, were recommends. 
to the City Council for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 
S-L.Shannon 

CHAIRHAH 
-550- 

.r-«Aw

4 

L_,___,_,_..__.-_--_.-



-1-«A-t

- 

Feb. 16th, 1928 

Koved by Alderman Shannon,seconded 

by Alderman Rains th.t the report be adopted and 
accounts paid. motion passed. . 

CITY H1ALTE BOARD ACCOUNTS 

Read resort of the City Health 
goard recommending for payment accounts amounting to 

$3,712.96: 
Halifax, fl.%.Feb.l5th, 1928 

His Worship the ?ayor, 
and Kembers City Council. 
Gentlemen:— '1 

At a meeting of the City Health 
Board held on Wednesday, Feb. 15th, l92€ the fellows 
ing named accounts amounting to $3,712.96 were passed 
as correct and are recommended for payment. 

Respectfully yours, 
Arthur C.Pettipas 

SEC ETARY C.H.B. 

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer 
seconded by Alderman Corbin that the report be adooted 
and accounts paid. Motion passed._

/ 
CITY PRISOK ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the City Prison
§ 

Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting 
'

; 

to 'l,}64.9l: ? 

Committee Room, tity Hall, ' 

Feb. 7th, 1928 

His Worship the fiayor, 
and Iembers of City Council. ;; 

Gent1emen:— ;; 
At a meeting of the City Prison ;§ Committee held this day, the attached list of accounts E- 

amounting to 51,361.91 were passed as correct and re» 
commended to the City Council for payment. 

The attached report of the 
Governor shows a total of forty-five prisoners in 
custody on January 31st 1923. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E.?.Rains 

GEE;-31131111.?!
1 E 

-Lw,“,",_“-hn_m



Feb. 16th, 1228 

Moved by Alderman Rains, 
seconded by Alderman Robinson that the report be 
adopted and accounts paid. Hotion passed 

POINT ?LEASANT PARK ACCOUNTS 
Read report of the dommissioners 

of Point Pleasant Park recommending for payment 
accounts amounting to $288.27: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall 

Feb.1éth 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of The City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Point 

Pleasant Park Commission held this day, the attached 
list of accounts amounting to $288.27 were passed 
as correct and recommended to the City Council for 
payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 
J.W.Kenny 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Weston, 
seconded by Alderman Drysdale that the report be 
adopted and accounts paid. Motion passed.

/ 
Gardens Parks and oommcn Accounts 

Read report of the Committee 
on Gardens, Parks and Common recommending for payment 
accounts chargeable to Public Gardens 5437.30 and 
chargeable to Fleming Park $92.30: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

His Worship the Xayor Feb.7—28 
and City Council. 

Gentlemen:~ 

-La-... 

.-..- 

... 

'-- 

-.'

_ 

——''—-r.-:

- 

'''r 

1-;



_—. 

—=_....=1_.-_—=—.._

. 

'-=- 

'- 

Feb.l6th 1928 ...._..._._...._:.a’_........___..... 

-At a meeting of the Committee on 
Gardens, Parks and Common held this day, the attached 
list of accounts amounting to $92.30 chargeable to 

Fleming Park and $437.30 chargeable to Public Gardens, 
were passed as correct and recommended to the City 

Council for payment. 

by Alderman O'Toole 

Respectfully submitted, 
S.L.Shannon 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Shannon,seconddd 
that the report be adopted and 

accounts paid. Motion passed. 

CITIZENS FfiEE LIBRARY ACCOUNTS 
Read report of the Library Committee 

recommending for payment accounts amounting to ¢3?6.99: 

Halifax, N.9.Feb.l3th 1928 
His Worship the ”ayor, 
and Members of the City Council. 
Gentlemen:« 

City of Halifax 
T.C.Allen & Co. 
Wm Mcmab & Son 
Review Pub. Co. 
Can.Hist.Review 
C.D Cazenove & Son 

by Alderman Power th 

accounts paid. Motio 

The Library Committee begs to submit 
the following accounts for payment 

Salaries $221.65 
Books 8.80 
Bookmarks 5.00 
Subscriptions 2.00 

” 2.00 
H 138. 5% 

Respectfully submitted, 
L.F.Barnaby 

LIBRARIAN 
Moved by Alderman Shannon,seconded 
at the report be adopted and 
n passed. 

—553—



IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII"""""'r______________________' 

// 
Sneiléiiz 1335- 

‘W. "*rr~-:- -‘~—-H 3-'.‘-'-'.":“.-T-"' 
- C._'J....;: . 

-_:".-;_-.l--.--..- ._ 

‘ Read reoort of the Police Committee 
recommending for payment accounts amounting to 
$7,350»39: 

Halifax, n.n.Feb. 16th,192s 
His Worship the Mavor, 
and City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Police Committee 

held this date, the attached accounts amounting to 
$7,850.39 were examined, found correct and recomnended 
for payment. 

Respectfully submitted 
J.9.Kenny 

ILAYOR I-‘LIED .’,.f'§.»'-‘~.I .73Cf.iI'3 

G) C‘). 0 C) .—‘i flowed by Aldo men Ryan, 
by Aldermen Dnyednle the" the rewort oe edowte‘ and 
account; paii/'Iotioi passed 

PROVIITIAL EXEIBITIOY RL~ESTABLISET3ff 
Flfnfl PAIIEVT SEWER CO?STRUTTIO3 

Reed teoort of the Finance Committee 
recommending the final payment on account of the con~ 
struction of a sewer at the Provincial Exhibition ?”ounfie, t'.— 

the City‘e share of wh;on is $295.00- 

Committee Room, C't" Hell, 
Fe“ ‘E*n l “ 

\l,—_.'_.1 

3: Worship the Mayor, 
and hembers o: C;ty council 
oe11'i,'._-;'.’.:-5-1*." — 

At a meeting of the Finance Con ittee 
held this day, the attached letter of the City euditor 
covering a certificate of Andzen R.Cobh, Architect for 

tent of $295.00 to the Exh:bition Commission, being 
o:lancc of the_ecoount of 1essr:.Ean:etty & Bienoo, 
sewerage construction at the Exhibition grounds “as 
suhm;tTei and ream 

Ufle Provincial Exhibition Buildings, recommending a pan- 
“L jh 

_ 55h-



~ 

Feb. 16th, 1328 

Your Committee recommend that the City 
Auditor be authorized to pay this amount out of 
General Account to be refunded when a loan for this 
purpose is issued. 

Respectfullv submitted 
B.A.Weston 

CHAIRMAN 

City Auditoras Cffice, 
Jan. 16th, 1928 

The Chairman 
Finance Committee 
City Hall. 
Dear Sirh 

I attach certificate from Andrew R. 
Cobb, Architect for the Provincial Exhibition fihich 
calls for a payment to the Commission for the purpose 
of meeting the balance of the account of Hanratty 
and Bianco for the Exhibition sewer 

Contract Price $2,950.00 
Previous pay- 

ments 2,360.00 
Present Certificate $590.00 
The City's share under this heading is 

$295.00 and I shall be glad if you will approve the 
payment. 

Respectfully submitted 
A.H.Butler 

CITY AUDITOR, 

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded bv 
Alderman Power that the resort of the Finance Committee 
be adopted. Motion passed. 

/, 

PROVINCIAL EXEIBITION RE—COUSTRUCTIUN 
PROGRESS PAYMENT 

Read reuort of the Finance Committee re- 

commending the ?th, Progress payment on account of con- 

struction of the new Exhibition Buildings: 

City Auditor's Office, 
Halifax, F.R., Feb.l5—28 

The Chairman, 
Finance Committee 
City Hall. 

k...-



Dear Sir:— 
I attach certificate from fir. A.3.Cobb, 

calling for the seventh payment to the Provincial 
Exhibition Commission on account of materials supwliec 
and workmanship performed by the Contractors, The 
McDonald Construction Conpany,Limited. This certificate 
amounts to $33,048.75 of which'the Gity‘s share is 
$16,524.38. 

Please approve this payment if the usual 

Yours truly, 
A-K.But1er, 

CITY AUDITOR, 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
Feb.l5th, 1928 

His Worship the Hayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
at a meeting of the Finance Cogiittez 

held this day, the attached letter of the City Auditor 
covering certificate of g.R.Gobh, Architect for the 
contruction of the new Exhibition Building, recomnend:ng 
the 7th Prorress Payment of $16,524.78, being one~hali 
the City‘s portion for the construction of the new 
Exhibition Buildings, was submitted and read. 

Your Committee recommend that the City 
Auditor be instructed to pay this amount out of General 
Account, said amount to be refunded when a loan for 
this purpose is issued. 

Respectfuliy submitted, 
B.A.W°ston 

CHAIRKAE 

loved by Alderman Teston,seconded by 
Alderman Robinson that the resort be adonted. Hotion 
passed- 

fiEW ISOLAT;OI EOSPITAL— PROGRESS PAYEEHT 
Read report of the Finance Committee 

recommending the 4th Profiress Payment to K_1.Keefe 
Construction Cc.,Ltd., on account of the new Isolatior 
Hospital contract?

;



Feb. 16th, 1928 

City fiuditor's Office, 
Halifax, H.S., 

Jan.13th, 1928 

The Chairman 
Finance Committee, 
City Hall. 

Dear Sir:— 
I attach Architects certificate‘# 4 

for $8,000.00 calling for a payment to the Keefe 
Construction Company on account of the New Isolation 
Hospital. Would you please confirm this payment as 
well as one to the Architect, H.E. Gates, for $200.00 
on account of supervision of the work 

Yours truly, 
A-H.Butler 

CITY AUDITOR_ 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
Feb.l5th, 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and members of City Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee 
held this day, the attached letter of thecity Auditor 
covering a certificate of HE. Gates, Architect for 
the construction of the new Isolation Hospital, re- 
commending the Hth Progress payment to the Keefe Gon- 
struction Go.,Ltd. of $8,000.00 on account of their 
contract for the new Isolation Hospital, as well as 
payment of $200.00 to Mr. Gates for professional services 
was submitted and read. 

Your Committee recommend that the City 
Auditor be instructed to pay to the Keefe Construction 
Cc., the sum of $6,000.00, the amount of_the Architect's 
Certificate on account of their contract, and $200.00 
to Er. H.E.Gates for his services, said amounts to be 
taken from General account and to be refunded when a loar 
for this puroose is issued. 

Respectfully submitted 
B.A.Weston 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman West0n,seconded by 
Alderman Robertson that the report be adopted. Motion 
passed. ; 

'55?



928 
// 

Eeb. 16th, 1 

CITY HOE? AFB T. B. HOSPITAL NODTHLY 
REPORT 

Read renort of the Charities 
Committee for the month of January thowing the number 
of inmates in the City Home to be 277 and the number 

of patients in the T.B.Hospita1 to be #8;

/ 
TAX COLLECTIONS 

FILED: 

Read renort of the City Auditor re 

Tex Collections for the month of January 1928: 

City Auditor's Office, 
Feb. 16th, 1928 

His Worship the layer and 
Hembers of City Council. 

Gent1emen:— 
Report on Tax Collections for the 

month of January 1928 is attached. Collections amounted 
to $117,812.25, In January 192? collections tatalled 
599,796.96 showing an increase this year over last of 
918,015.29. The following table shows this increase in 
detai : 

Taxes 3Efi.1927 Jan. 1928 Ifi6fieAsE" 
Arrears “43,57e.1e $45,843.13 $2,266.97 
Current 29,896.53 h3,209.0 13,901.55 
Water 25.32u.27 ee,671.o 2,315.77 

$99,796.96 $117,812.25 $ 18,015.29 
Comparative Statement for 9 months; 

Civic Years 1926-2? and 1927-28 
GIVI YEAR Assassnenr COLLECTIONS may PERCENTAGE 

TO JANUARY COLLECTED T0 
JANUARY 

1926-27 $1,887,707.32 $1,287,555. 5 65.2% 
1927-28 1,925,o2?,oo 1,131,050. 7 74.9% 

Collections to .anuary 31st credited 
to the Tax Refunding Sinking Fund amount to $994,981.96 

- 5753



Feb. 16th, 1328 

Collections on account of Current Taxes 
this year are 6.7%"ahead of last year for the same period. 
This is a very favourable showing. 

Respectfully submitted 
A M. Butler 

CITY AUDITOR. 

CITY OF HALIFAX 
STATEHEKT OF TAX GOLLEGTIONS 

AS AT JANUARY 3lSt,l92S 
Arrears Taxes Outstanding aeh Amounts Outstanding 

Balance ollectione Written Balance 
Previous during off and Jan.31st 
_gcnths January Miec.Gredits 1928 

| 
civic Years prior 
to May 1 1925 $903.09?-92 $15,730-31 $3.5“9-55 $333,717-95 
Civic Year 
1925_26 19a,o7h.92 12,363.76 163.63 135,527.53 
Civic Year 
1926-27 2aa,3uo.}} 1 2 .06 81.8 2 0 2 .40 

$1. 9,513-17 $ “B, .13 $3.395-1% §T.3%9.77E-39 

CURREKT TAXES 
Civic Year 
1927-28 $588,700.75 3 53,165.58 $17.63 3 545,517.53 
Poll Tax 
Estimate 1 2. 0 132.50 

55 
, 33.25 3 u3,29éT08 $17.63 3 5E5?5T7£5E 

;;AreR DEPARTMENT 
Rates and Taxes 
Ealancc Dec.3l—27 

$165,901.15 
' Add 

monthly 
_ 

_ ’ ch;rges 11614.17.1674515.35gg5J671,0u 3 $138,844.31 
Jrand Totals $2,1us,a61.77a117.a12.25__ 63,912.76 a2,o2u,136.7h 

Surplus collected 1927-28 P011 Tax Estimate of $a,500.00 $50.50 
Surplus collected 1927-28 Dog Tax Estimate of 33, 50.00 101.83 

FILED // 

DEPf?3KZI* -gfi23opRIATIoH3 
Read report of the City Auditor re

~ 

Departmentalapprcpriatione for the month of Deccmb¢rl926: 
-559-



Feb.16th: 1328 

City Auditor‘s Office, 
Feb.l5th 1928 

His Worship the_Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gentlemen:- 

Enclosed herewith the usual Statements 
of Appropriation, copies of which have been supplied 
the heads of Departments. 

Yours trulv, 
A.M.But1er. 
GIT? AUDITOR. 

FILED /’ 

REPORT or COAL wszsaaas 

Read report of A-H. Cullymore, 
Supervisor of Coal Weighers showing that the Permanent 
Weighers received the sum of $107.86 each in fees for 
their services during the month

I FILED. /I 
sswza LOAN t5Jcoo.co 

Read report of the Committee on Works 
and City Engineer recowmending that an amount not to 

exceed $5,000.00 be placed in the City's Borrowing 
Bill now to be presented to the Legislature: 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

Feb.l5th 1928 
SEWERS 
His Worship the Hayor, 
and City Council. 
Gentlemen:~ 

Attached hereto is report of City 
Engineer re Legislation to borrow for sewer account 

The Works Committee recommend that 
authority be asked to borrow a sum not to exceed five 
thousand ( $5,000.00) dollars for sewer purposes. 

Respectfully submitted 
E.A.Hunter 

_560— CLERK OF WORKS



Fsbrgary l6thJ.13§§ 

Oity Engineer is Office, 
Feb. 15th 1923 

SEWERS 
Has Worship the Mayor. 
Sir:— 

Our borrowing power on account of sewer 
construction is exhausted and it is recommended that 
legislation be applied for authorizing the borrowing 
on this account of a sum not to exceed $10,000. 
During the last few years such legislation was obtained 
for 35:000. To avoid the necessity of applying each 
year for such lgislation it would seem to be advisable 
tc>get authority for the larger sum. This does not mean 
that the money need be borrowed unless we require it. 

The cost of construction of sewers now on 
the order paper will amount to nearly $5,000.00 , and 
I have before me a proposed development on a street which will mean the erection of five houses and if these are 
built the estimated cost of the extension of the sewer 
to serve them will be approximately $3,000. 

Respectfully submitted 
H.”.Johnston 
CITY ENGINEER. 

Moved by Alderman Shannon,seconded by 
Alderman Robinson that the reports he adopted. Motion 
passed.

V 
TRAFFIC REGULATIONS 

CITY'S ASH AND GARBAGE WAGGONS 
Read report of the Committee on Works and 

City Engineer recommending that an amendment be made 
to Section 11 Chapter 69 of the Acts 1923 relative 
to the law respecting traffic on the streets: 

City Works Office, 
Feb. 15th, 1928 

AEENDMENT TO SECTION il 
CHAPTER 69 ACTS 1923 
His Worship the Hayor and City Council 
Gentlemen:~ 

_ 561-



Feb. 15th, 1223 

Attached hereto is report of City 
Engineer re amendment to Section 11 Chapter 69 
Acts of 1923, which was approved at a meeting of the 
Works Depcpartment'committee held this day and 
recommended to council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted 
M.A.Huntsr 
CLERK OF WORKS 

city Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, N.S. Feb.8th, 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
Sir:— 

Section 11, Chapter 69 of the Acts of 
1923 provides that- 

i| “Notwithstanding any provision of law 
to the contrary, a sprinkler cart, a 
steam roller or a motor sweeper may 

. 

travel in any direction on either side 
' of the street, or in the centre thereof, 

and shall have the right of way against 
any vehicle except a tram car or a vehicle 
of the Fire Department when proceeding 
to a fire" 

There are occasions when it is necessary 
is the Ash and Garbage wagons to be on the wrong side 
of the stre*t to pick up heavy loads of material. I 
would suggest that "City Ash and Garbage wagsonfl, be 
inserted in this section after the word "Sweeper" in 
the third line thereof. 

Respectfully submitted 
H.W.Johnston 

GITY ENGINEER 

Moved by Alderman Robinson seconded by 

1 V;,”, Alderman Weston, that the reports he referred back to 
' é}V{j wfijeuthe Committee on Works for further consideration. 

C£u”“{]W Motion passed. f 
WORKS DEPARTMENT-LEASE OF MOREASH 

PROPERTY—KEHPT ROAD 
Read report of the Committee on Works 

and City Engineer re lease of house on Kempt Road 
being part of the Moreash Property to Mr. Frank Ecfieil: 

-552-



Feb. 16th, 1326 

city Engineer's Office, 
Halifax N.S. 

Jan.2iat 192s 

KEMPT ROAD MORAEH PROPERTY 

Hie Worship the Mayor 
Sir: 

I have an offer from Mr. Frank Hofleil 
to rent the small cottage on the Morash Property fronting 
on Kempt Road. The house fronting on Lady Hammond Road 
has been let to Mr. MoGrath at a rental of $10.00 per 
month. The Kem t Road house is not in what might be 
called first—o ass condition. Mr. McNeil offers to pay 
$h.00 per month and make what repairs arenecessary, 
provided the City replaces the broken windows 

This house has been vacant for a long 
time and should either have a tenant init or be torn down. 

I would recommend that Mr. MoNeil's 
offer be accepted and the property be kased to him 
under a yearly agreement. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H.W.Johnston 
CITY ENGINEER. 

City Works Office, 
Ha1ifax,N.S. 
Jan.26th,l92S 

Kempt Roademorash Property 
His Worship the Mayor and 
City Council. 
Gent1emen:— 

The attached report of the City 
Engineer re lease of cottage on Morash Property fronting 
on Kempt Road has been approved by the Works Committee 
and is recommended to the Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted 
M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

S':1a.1;:1OI1
, Moved by Aldermad Seconded by 

Alderman Robinson that the reports be-adopted. Motion 
passed. 

-553;



Feb.l6th, 1323

/ 
MORRIS STREET BOULEVARD 

MARK KIRKER PROPERTY 38 SEYKOUR ST. 

Read report of the Committee on Works 
and Uity Engineer re purchase of the property of Miss 
Mary Kirker 38 Seymour Street for the extension of 
the Morris Street Boulevard: 

City Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

Jan. 18th, 1928 

HORHIS STREET 
BOULEVARD 38 BEYHOUR STREET 
His Worship the Mayor. 
Sir:— 

In accordance with the resolution 
of the committee on Works I beg to report on the 
advisability of taking over the property # 38 Seymour 
Street that Plan No.60}? submitted herewith shows the 
location of this property. 

It will be seen that two properties 
remain to be acquired by the City to complete the 
Morris Street Boulevard from Seymour Street to the 
entrance to Dalhousie University, one of these Is No. 
38 and the other a portion of No.36. There is not as 
much necessity for acquiring the latter immediately 
as while until it is purchased and removed, it will 
form a jog in the street, stillif # 38 were acquired 
the Boulevard could be completed with the exception 
of the portion of the sidewalk on the south side 
occupied by No.36. No.38 is opposite the centre of 
Morris Street, and cuts out entirely, the view of the 
University grounds to anyone approaching from the 
eastward. 

The acquisition of this property 
and the removal of the building would undoubtedly 
effect a great improvement in this locality. It will 
have to be purchased some day and the only question 
affecting the advisability of taking it now is one 
of finance. The value of the property has been dealt 
with in my report of the llth instant submitted 
at the last meeting of the Committee. It will be 
remembered that Miss Kirker originally asked $6,500. 
for the property and eventually named $5,500 as the 
lowest price she would take. Since that report was 
submitted I have received another letter from her 
in which she states that she will take $5,000, if 
the City willpurchase theproperty immediately, although 
she considers that this price is below its value. 
This will make a difference between my value of$4,500 
‘and Miss Kirker's of $500.00. 

-56H- 

‘-—-—é 

‘ 

-'—-' 

‘I’ 

u 

‘ 

--' 

1:-=Au;u:-;.- 

:—.-__.sv_—.==-:=..a==h—.=..-—: 

: 

;- 

1: 

_-z._z" 

-_--:'——



Feb.16th, 1323 

Most of the adjoining properties regnired._ 
for the purposes of this street extension were bought be-- 
fore the amendment~relating to valuation was passed in 
1919 and the prices paid were in all cases higher than 
were contemplated by the L gislation. As there are only 
two properties remaining to be acquired to complete the 
work it would seem only fair that the owners of these 
should be treated in a similar manner to the owners of 
those previously taken. 

In View of all the circumstances surround» 
ing the case I would recommend that the City take over ttis 
property. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H.W.Johnston 

SITY ENGIfiEER 
(See Previous letter Jan.ll following) 

City Works Office, 
Halifax,N.S.,Jan.20—2S 

MORRIS STREET BOULEVARD 
38 SEYMOUR STREET 
His Worship the Hayor and City 
Touncil. 

Sirs:« 
* Attached hereto are reports of City 

Engineer on Property 38 Seymour Street, owned by Eise 
{dry Kirker. 

At a meeting of the Works Oommittee 
held January 18th inst., it was decided to recommend 
to Council that the City purchase said property for the 
sum of $4,350.00. 

Respectfully submitted, 
M.A.Hunter 

CLERK OF WORKS 

City Engineer's Office 
Jan.1lth 1922 

MORRIS STREET BOULEVARD 
gs ssrnoua srarar 
Hisworship the Hayor. 
Sir:- 

In accordance with the resolution 
of the Committee on Works I have discussed with Miss 
Kirker the question of the price that she would sell 
her property # 38 Seymour Street to the City for the 
purposes of the Morris Street Boulevard. 

-565- 

- 

.—.u-2:: 

-'_.- 

-.—_r_ 

.-z'.-- 

--—-—---

- 

-a?n:4n.-.n_- 

r.- 

.g;-fi..1=..'.a.-uL.=_;_..I_- 

- 

:..—-_.;. 

=4 

.—;-_;-.-..-..— 

—._-r;—-—--



Feb.l6th, 1928 

It will be recalled that she asked 
the sum of 36,500. After discussion, she, without 
prejudice, agrees to accept $5,500 for the property 
provided the City will take it over immediately. 

For the information of the committee 
an Act passed in 1919 is here quoted. 

Section 25, Chapter 79 Acts 1919. 
"If any real property not the property 

of the City or forming part of any street 
is indicated upon the official plan as 
property which will ultimately be required 
as a part of any street the value or 
compensation to be paid therfifor by the 
City, if the some is subsequently taken 
by the City by expropriation proceedings, 
shall be the market value of the land at 
the date of the confirmation of the section 
of the official plan on which such pro- 
perty is shown and no additional allowance 
shall be made for compulsory taking" 
The Official plan of the Morris Street 

Boulevard was confirmed on April 28, 1911 and I under- 
stand that the property was purchased by the late Hr. 
Kirker, father of the present owner, in 1909. At this 
date it is a little difficult to arrive at what was 
the market value of the property at that time. An 
index to it may be obtained by comparing the assessed 
values then and now. 

Between 1969 and 1912 the property was 
assessed for 3,000 for the past five Years it has been 
assessed for $3,600, of which $800.00 is the valuation 
placed on the land. 

From the best information obtainable it 
is estimated that the cost of constructing this 
building in 1911 would be not more than $3,000, es- 
timating the value of the lot at $500.00 would make 
a total of $3,500.00 as the market value of the property 
when the plan was confirmed. The present value of 
the property is estimated at $H,500. 

' In fairness to the present owner of this 
property it must be pointed out that the mandatory law 
requiring that the City pay only the market value at the 
time the plan was confirmed, was passed in 1919, while 
the adjoining properties were acquired in 1915 and 1916 
and the owners were paid a considerably higher price 
than is contemplated by the amendment mentioned. 

There is at present a credit balance of 
account of Morris Street extension amounting to 
$156.91 and an amount of ;3,782.97 in the strait widen- 
ing fund. If the Committee decide to buy this property 
it will be necessary for the City to make a further 
borrowing on the account of streit widening fund 

Respectfully submitted 
H.T.Johnston 

—566— CITY sncirrrs 

-—-==-a=.=-==-=;=-=-=-=.==_-=.‘_—;=n==.—;.=._=.——.-,.. 

.' 

'_ 

_l=..=-_—,_.- 

—_—..==.g-_-'.._;;'._

.



Feb. 16th, 1328 

.hcved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by 
Alderman Gastcnguay that the_repcrt be adopted. Motion 

./ 
SEWER ASSESSMENT-MUMFOHD-ROAD 

passed. 

J‘ 

Read report of the Committee on 
Works and Gity Engineer re sewer assessment Mumford 
Road on the property of St.Agnes Church and Mrs. 
Florence Brunt, recommending that an amendment be 
made to the Charter to relieve these properties of 
sewerage assessment: 

City Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

Feb. l5th,1928 
MUMFORD ROAD SEEER ASSESSMENT 
His Worship the Haycr. 
Sir:- 

The question of the relief from 
sewer assessment of the properties on either side 
of Mumford Road from Ghebucto Road about 200 feet 
northwardly was referred to the City Solicitor and 
myself for report as to whether an amendment to 
the Charter could be drawn which would cover such 
cases. After consultation and discussion we decided 
that this would be difficult if not impracticable 
and that the better way would be to treat any such 
cases that some up on their merits and if the 
Committee decide that relief should be given, that 
special kgislation should be obtained in each case. 

Your Committee has not yet decided 
whether these properties should be relieved of the 
assessment, but if you should so decide I am attrching 
an amendment to the Charter drafted by the City 
Solicitor to cover the case. 

Respectfully submitted 
City Enginer 

A}.iEN]]*E17..‘l.IT T0 CITY CHARTER 
(1) 

If the City constructs a sewér on 
Mumford Road to connect with the sewer on Ghebucto Road 
for the purpose of diverting a stream of water which 
now crosses Mumford Road at a point approximately 
two hundred feet northerly from chehuoto Road, no 
owner of a property abutting on the part of Mumford 
Road through which such sewer passes shall be required 
to contribute to the cost of constructing such sewer 
so long as such property is not connected with such 
sewer by a private drain. 

-557. 

- 

._._—__L-_-_-=.ar.- 

-._..._...- 

- 

- 

-.-..—__ 

: 

.-.—_.-_ 

-..r: 

_-_- 

-.=_-. 

;;-_-..::_-nn.—__—



Feb. 16th, igas 

(2) If the owner of any such property at any time 
wishes to connect such property with the said sewer by 
a private drain he shall be permitted to do so on pay- 
ment of the amount in respect to his property now 
chargeable in the case of property abutting on a street 
in which a sewer is constructed and on conforming to 
the other provisions respecting the connection of 
private drains with public sewers. 

City En ineer's Office, 
Hal flax, N.S. 

January 21st 1928 

SEWER ESSEBSHENT MUMFORD ROAD 
His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:- 
I beg to report on the request of the Rev. 

Father Cole of St. Agnes Shuroh and Mrs. Florence 
Brunt owner of the property opposite, at the north- 
west corner of Mumford and Ghebucto Road, protesting 
against paying sewerage rates for the proposed new 
sewer, that this sewer is the one recently ordered 
to be built on Mumford Road to intercept the water now 
flowing across Mumford Road in the original water 
course and thence through private property to Chebucto 
Road weetwardly from Mumford Road. 

The proposed sewer, as pointed.out at the time 
is, and will be of no benefit to either of the properties 
of the protesting parties. 

Any sewer extension on Mumford Road will have 
to flow northerly as the ground falls in that direction, 
so that the piece of sewer proposed is solely for the 
purpose of diverting the water course in the sewerage 
system and will not be dead to dispose of household drain- 
age. 

The circumstances here are pecular, I do not 
know of any other like case. It has been sugrested eat 
the proposed work in View of the surrounding facts, is 
an extension of the cluvert, and is not a sewer, but 
I am unable to agree with this contention, as I think 
it is a sewer within the meaning of the Act. 

This being do, under the Charter, the Council 
has no power to remit the assessment without special 
legislation. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H-”.Johnston 
CITY ENGINEER 

-553- 

.____— 

___.,__.__,..,__ 

.____._. 

'_ 

'- 

- 

_- 

_ 

___ 

___ 

.- 

mu...

. 

‘.:.‘::' 

_;;_; 

_s._ 

_ 

_- 

'_
_ 

T5 

1'‘''‘'-'‘‘- 

--'-i—-—---- 

-'-I"".‘ 

'--'---—-—-- 

--.___ 

__ 

. 

_;._.,2. 

__=



* City Works Office, 
Halifax, H.S.,fi

‘ 

Feb. 15th 192s 

Mtsrosn Rein srwss isssssssni 

His Worship the Mayor and City Oouncil. 

H . o1rs:— 
The Works Committee recommends that the 

attached reports of the City Engineer together with 
the accompanying proposed amendment to the City Charter 
re relief from sewer assessment on properties on Humferd 
Read be adopted” 

Respectfully submitted, 
M.A.Hunter 

CLERK OF WORKS 

Hoved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by 
Alderman Robinson that the resorts be adonted and the 
draft act incorporated into the Gity‘s Bill to be 
presented to the Legislature. Motion passed. 

./ 
WATER IETER 3ILL—MILITARY GYfl.COGS72LL 

S?H3ET 
Read resort of the Committee on Works 

and City Engineer re Water fieter Bill Hilitary 
Gymnasium resell Street: 

city Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S. 

Jan.20th 1928 
Military Ggmnasium—Water Acct. 
file Torship the Eayor and Citv Council. 
5‘ s:~ 

The ficrks Committee recommends thrt the 
fill for water supplied the Iilitary Gymnasium from 
October 3rd, to Hovember 3rd 1927, be made up on the 
basis of onc«half consumption registered viz~ 

1 622,000 gallons insteed of s3,2uu,co0 
Respectfully submitted, 

M.A.Hunter 
CLERK or ecass 

-559- 

-.--:-9 

I‘-$.‘T2—



Feb. }5th, 1328 

Report of City Engineer on fyle. 

Hoved by Alderman Gaetonguay,seoonded 

Ldgfli, by Alderman Robinson that the report of the CommitteeE 7/ (DM ""” _on Works be adzyted. Motion passed. 

WATER KETER BILL S & M. FRIED 

Read reports of the Gommittee on Works 
and City Engineer re Water Eeter Bill S E M. Fried: 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 
Feb.15th 1928 

WATER BILLS E e M. Fried 
His Worship the mayor and 
City Council. 
Sirs:~ 

Attached hereto is report of City Engin'er 
on Water Bills on properties of S and M. Fried. 

The Works Committee recommends that water 
Meter account 169-71 Windsor Street, 1922-23 
amounting to $152.61 be reduced by $100.00 and that 
Water Account premises # 173 Windsor Street for 
March 1923, amounting to $39.74 be reduced to $20_O0 

Respectfully submitted 
H.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

Report of the City Engineer on file. 

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay,seconded bv 
Alderman Robinson that the resort of the Committee 
on Works be adopted. Hotion passed. 

mite 1-:E"re1‘-2 Bits 
.l00.E5WER WATER §T§§ET 

Read report of the Committee on Uorhs 
and City Engineer re Water Meter Bill 100 Lower Water 
street: 

-570- 

- 

;;_,__.— 

9%-_'.:_—-.-.-—.s:—~=-t..=_' 

-_%;.‘-=1:

. 

.. 

—,___



M 
£:&wv”“7 

February 16th, 1928 

City florks Office, 
‘Halifax, N.S.Jan 20th, 1928 

100 Lower Water Street, 
WATER BILL 
His Worshi; the Mayor and 
City Council. 

Sirs: 

The Works Committee recommend that Ester 
Account for premises No.lOO Lower Hater Street for six 
months ending Earch 1922 ( $87.2?) and six months end- 
ing March 1922 ( ss7.96) total 3 53.23; be reduced by 
$130.00 

Respectfully submitted, 
M.A.Hunter 

CLERK OF WORKS 
(Report of the_City Engineer on file) 

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded by 
fl// Alderman Robinson that the report of the Committee on 

§b»*”0VfL,3- Works be adotted. Motion passed. 
c~‘””rfl/R‘ 

wares mrrra RILL 7h sreeiss srsrrr 

Read report of the Committee on Works and 
City Engineer re Water Meter Bill 7% Gerrish Street: 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S. 

Jan.20th 1928 

IR Gerrishstreet —Water Account 
His Worship the Hayor and City Coonoil 
Sirs:- 

Attached hereto is report of City Engineer 
on Water Bill No. 7% Gerrish Street. 

The Works Committee recommend that said 
report be adopted and the October 1927 reading reduced 
to 10,000 gallons. 

Respectfully submitted. 
M.A.Hunter 

CLERK OF WORKS 
(Report of City Engineer on file) 

-571- 

-' 

v'- 

'—-f---F-_—_o—.-_-.—_-:T.—._. 

_______...___._



Feb. 16th, 1223 

Hoved by Alderman Gastonguay,seconded by, 
;44’Ef Alderman Robinson that the renort of the committee an 6o~*’¢ 

C;g64‘”":Zzk«Worke be edonted .Motion passed. 
Lu/Y 7 « 

Cs» - ,/ _ 

-'. nargrn E.IETER_§;I..L 68-J2 BIRMIIIFGHAIZ 5'1‘:-'i‘.E‘1‘

I 

Read report of the committee on Works 
and city Engineer re Water Hater 3111 68-72 Birmingham 
Street:_ 

city Works Office 
' Halifax, T’ S. , 

Feb.10th 1928 
63-72 BIRIJEIIJGHAI-I STR":“ET—T-TATER BILL 

His Worship the Mayor 
and city Council. 
Sirs:— 

Attached hereto is report of City 
Engineer on Water Bill 6S~72 Birmingham Street. 

The Works Committee recommends that 
the consumption shown for the month of January 1928, 
viz— lH,0OO gals. be reduced by 5,000 gals. 

Respectfully submitted, 

M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

(City Engineer's report on fyle) 

Hoved by Alderman Gastonguay,seconded 
‘ /[by Alderman Robinson that the report of the Committee 

&“,»é“‘9r:x=on Works be adopted. Motion passed. 
"”"”&:Zfr»i / L '7 

‘ 

‘."£A'£‘-ER 123:3}: BILL 10-12 Jacob Street 

Read reworts of the Committee on Works 
and City Engineer re Water Keter Bill 10-12 Jacob 
Street: -4-n=_-._—.-.—-._—.-.—_. 

—... 

-572-

~



.L’#g
/\ 

J:A 

Feb. 16th, 1928 

Gity Works Office, 
Halifax H.S., 

Feb. 6th 192s 
10-12 Jacob Street—Water Bills 
His worship the Mayor and 
City council. 
Sirs:— 

Attached hereto is report of City 
Engineer on Water Bills # 10-12 Jacob Street. 

The Works Committee recommends that 
the consumption shown January 1928 res: ~ 212,100 
gallons be reduced by 25,000 gallons. 

Respectfully submitted, 
M.A.Hunter 

CLERK OF WORKS 

(City Engineer's report on file) 
Moved by Akierman Gastonguay,seconded 

by Alderman Robinson that the report of the Committee on 
~ Works be adopted .Motion passed 

/ _. ._ 

WATER METER BILL 119 LOWER WATER STREET 
Read reports Committee on Works 

and City Engineer‘re Water Meter Bill 119 Lower Water 
Street:~ 

City Works Office, 
Ha1ifax,H.S., 

Feb. 6—2$ 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and City Council. 
Sirs:~ 

Attached hereto are reports of 
City Engineer on Water Bill 119 Lower Water Street. 

The Works Committee recommends 
that Heter Accounts on said premises from September 
1924 to October 1925 amounting to $195.9u be reduced 
by fifty per-cent. 

Respectfully submitted 
H.A.Hunter 

CLERK OF WORKS 
( Cit? Engineer's report on fib ) -573-



-.y._ 

Moved by Alderman Gaetonguay, 
‘I 

n-|- seoonded by Arerman Robinson that the report of the 
Committee onworke be adopted. Motionpaeeed. 

EATER HETER BILL 19H—l96 ARGYLE STREET 
Read report of the Gommittee 

on Works and City Engineer re Water Meter Bill 19%- 

l96 Argyle Street: 

City Werks Office, 
Halifax, T.e, Teb.6th,;925 

1:1‘ 19e_196 Ar rle Stree-—Water e111 1. 

His eoxsnrfi the Mayor and 
City Council. 

Attached hereto are reoorte 
o C 

.,...-...-. . ‘.1 'e‘\- ,..........“.. J. .--.J_ 
‘:3 _ t.:.'.1!_SJS L3.-1'-—L;7C 2'-iJ."5j,’ J.:: ‘.5 MICL. 'u « 

The Works Committee reoo:v;_ 
that the consumetion for the half year ending Octols“ 
192? be reauced by one—half, 

M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF FORKS 

(City Engineer's report on 
r *3 |_l 

3...: CD ‘.3-" 

Moved by Alderman Gaetoeguaj 
seconded by Alderman Robinson that the report of the 
Oommittee on Works be adooted. fiotion passed 

WATER HETER BILL #2 YALE STREET 

.ity Engineer and City Solicitor re water bi_1 5:: 

Read report Committee on Wcrxs 
and City Engineer re Water Heter Bill 42 Yale Street 

—574— 

.-..-—.—- 

-—y——.



.

- 

9:; 

Feb. 16th: 1228 ' 

City Works Office, 
Halifax N.S., 

Feb.5th, 1923 
he Yale Street- 
Water Consumption 
His Worship the Mayor and City 
Council. 
Sirs:— 

The Works Committae begs to recommend 
that the attached report of the city Engineer on 
water consumption at # #2 Yale Street he adopted 
and that the consumption for November and December 
1927, be made up on the basis of 10,000 gallons 
per month. 

Respectfully submitted 
N.A.Hunter 

CLERK OF WORKS 

( Report of the City Engineer on file) 

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay ,seconded 
by Alderman Robinson that the report of the Committee 
on Works be adopted. Motion passed. 

/’ 

BROKERAGE LICENSE FEES 
Read reoort of the Finance Committee on 

the application of Messrs.Rainnie and Keator, and W.A. 
Thompson for a refund of Brokerage License Fees paid 
by them in 1914 and covering opinion of the City 
Solicitor on same: 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
Feb. 15th, 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this day, the applications of Messrs.Rainnie and Keator and W.A.Thompson,Manager for the British and Canadian Unierwriters, asking for a refund of License fee paid in 192% were submitted. 
This matter was referred to the City Solicitor for an opinion as to whether the Claimants were entitled to a refund from the eity. The City Solicitor in a written opinion states that he could 

see no reason why the City should be called upon to make a refund. 
—575~



%¢g;,°"",..»; 

Ad.‘/v 

we’r

M 
1.5-‘? 

fr‘ J 

Opfls-r 

Feb. 16th, 1928 

“ Your Committee recommend that 
the opinion of the City Solicitor be concurred in, an; 
that a copy of the same be sent to the parties claim- 
ing a refund. -

' 

Respectfully subrittad 
B.A.Weston 
CHAIRMAN 

Ho Halifax, r.s. nec.16th,192s 
The Chairman 
Finance Committee, 
City 

RE CLAIR OF RAINNIE & KEATOR 
FOR RETURN OF LICENSE FEES 

I cannot add to the statement of 
facts already set out in my previous report. 

As to the claim for a return of 
the license fees paid, I cannot add to the statement 
of the law given in my report to this fiemmittee in thL 
Kingdom matter, a copy of which I enclose. The case, 
however against the return in the present matter is 
much stronger than in the Kingdom case. That case we 
undoubtedly one in which a mistake of overpayment re. 
made. In the present case there was no illegality in 
respect to the payments. The law authorized the City 
to assess Insurance Associations. Those represented 
by Hessrs.Rainnie & Keator accepted the view that they 
were hiable and paid their tax. 

'1‘ 
LJ 

{'1 

As to a number of others in respect 
to which I made my previous report, the difficulty, 
as I pointed out, was not any illegality in the law, 
but the impossibility of cell cting from Associations 
which apparently did not exist. In the case of those 
represented by hessrs. Rainnie & Keator, the Associations 
apparently did exist and considered themselves liable 
to the tax and paid. ? 

Under these circumstances I can 
see no reason why the City should be called upon the 
make any refund. 

Yours truly, 
‘_T ulna 

CITY SOLICITOR. 

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconde; 
by Alderman Robertson that the report be adopted. 
Motion passed. 

-575*



Feb.16th, 1323

/ 
GOAL WEIGHERS HEES 

Head report of the Committee on Laws 
and Privileges on the application of the coal Weighers 

.. for increase of 2¢ per ton to their fees for weighing 
of coal and coke: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 
Jan.2h-1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of theoity Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Committee of 

Laws & Privileges held this date an application from 
the Supervisor of Goal Weighers for an increase of 2% 
per ton in the fee for the weighing of ooal was 
considered. 

Your Committee recommend that a 
special committee be appointed to investigate this 
matter and report to the City council. 

Respectfully submitted, 
T.F.Tobin, 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded 
by Alderman Robertson that the report be adopted. 
Motion passed. 

His Worship the Mayor nominates 
as a Bpecialcommittee to investigate the matter of coal 
weighers fees the following: 

Aldermen Tobin, Mitchell, Ryan, 

5LL3.1fi::;;Lx and Robertson. 
':. v )” &yV' UNION NOVA SCOTIA HUNICIPALITIES 

=' 
__ 

[fit 
h {in -RESO LUTI 0333 

V1 ,7 
‘ His Worship/the Bayer submits 
-577- 

“—-.=:_.—L'~ 

'\-=.—- 

-— 

—-:-.1:-_-.::r


